and it has the ability to direct the activities that affect the amount of its returns, even if it holds less than half of the

shares or voting rights. This important change requires the management to exercise a lot of judgment when reviewing

whether the Company and its subsidiaries have control over the investees and determine which entities have to be

included for preparation of the consolidate financial statements.

In the year 2015, the Company’s management considered to console the financial statements of Integrated

Communication Co., Ltd. previously held as an associated company (the Company holds the interest of 40%) since the

Company’s directors hold some of the remaining interest. This does not effect the previous reported consolidated profit

or loss or the consolidated earnings per share. The effects on presentation of items in the consolidated statements of

profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2014 and the consolidated and

separate statements of financial positions as at December 31, 2014 and January 1, 2014 presented for comparative

purpose are as follows :

Previously reported Adjustments Restated

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  AS  AT JANUARY 1, 2014

Cash and cash equivalents 247,667   28,815   276,482

Current investments - net 98,007   6,000   104,007

Trade and other receivables - net 245,735   15,916   261,651

Unbilled contract revenue 23,216   21   23,237

Pledged deposit at financial institution 15,500   3,000   18,500

Investments in associated companies - net 128,430   (14,681)   113,749

Property, plant and equipment - net 186,508   5,083   191,591

Withholding tax refunded 3,522   760   4,282

Other non-current assets 226   553   779

Trade and other payables 280,492   19,655   300,147

 Deferred tax  liabilities 3,685   (966)   2,719

Employee benefit  obligations 46,525   4,832   51,357

Other non-current liabilities 206   (74)   132

Non - controlling interests 23,087   22,021   45,108

Consolidated financial statements

Unit: Thousand Baht

..... Director  ..... Director

  (Mrs.Chailada  Tantivejakul)   (Mrs.Malee  Leelasiriwong)

14

Previously reported Adjustments Restated

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  AS  AT JANUARY 1, 2014

Investments in associated companies – net  12,325   (1,400)   10,925

Investments in subsidiary companies – net  3,459   1,400   4,859

Separate financial statements

Unit: Thousand Baht

Previously reported Adjustments Restated

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  AS  AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

Cash and cash equivalents 271,989   24,902   296,891

Current investments - net 74,126   22,392   96,518

Trade and other receivables - net 261,002   11,252   272,254

Unbilled contract revenue 15,807   96   15,903

Pledged deposit at financial institution 9,500   3,000   12,500

Investments in associated companies – net   145,501   (13,944)   131,557

Property, plant and equipment - net 181,766   4,119   185,885

Withholding tax refunded 10,870   2,203   13,073

Other non-current assets 114   195   309

Trade and other payables 321,894   29,214   351,108

 Deferred tax  liabilities 6,523   (1,040)   5,483

Employee benefit  obligations 42,496   5,199   47,695

Other non-current liabilities 326   (74)   252

Non - controlling interests 24,283   20,916   45,199

Unit:Thousand Baht

Consolidated financial statements

..... Director  ..... Director

  (Mrs.Chailada  Tantivejakul)   (Mrs.Malee  Leelasiriwong)

15

Previously reported Adjustments Restated

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  AS  AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

Investments in associated companies – net  12,596   (1,400)   11,196

Investments in subsidiary companies – net  3,459   1,400   4,859

Separate financial statements

Unit:Thousand Baht

Previously reported Adjustments Restated

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

Revenue from rendering of services and commissions 620,625   110,928   731,553

Cost of services and commissions (350,958)   (75,365)   (426,323)

Gross profit 269,667   35,563   305,230

Dividend incomes 4,280   -   4,280

Other incomes 44,468   (70)   44,398

Profit before expenses 318,415   35,493   353,908

Services and administrative expenses (267,452)   (31,785)   (299,237)

Share of profit of associates 29,520   (1,083)   28,437

Profit before income tax expense 80,483   2,625   83,108

Income tax expense (9,780)   (999)   (10,779)

Profit for the year 70,703   1,626   72,329

Less Non-controlling interests -   (1,626)   (1,626)

Net effect 70,703   -   70,703

Unit:Thousand Baht

Consolidated financial statements

TFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

This standard stipulates disclosures relating to an entity’s interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements and associates,

including structured entities. This standard therefore has no financial impact to the financial statements of the Company

and its subsidiaries.